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Item 2.02    Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On October 9, 2014, Voxx International Corporation (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its earnings for the
three and six months ended August 31, 2014. A copy of the release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 8.01        Other Events.

On October 10, 2014, the Company held a conference call to discuss its financial results for the three and six months ended
August 31, 2014. The Company has prepared a transcript of that conference call, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

The information furnished under Items 2.02 and 8.01, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, shall not be deemed to be filed for
the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and will not be incorporated by reference into any
registration statement filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, unless specifically identified therein as being
incorporated therein by reference.

EXHIBIT INDEX

   Exhibit No. Description
  

99.1 Press Release, dated October 9, 2014, relating to VOXX International Corporation's earnings release for
the three and six months ended August 31, 2014 (filed herewith).

  

99.2 Transcript of conference call held on October 10, 2014 at 10:00 am (filed herewith).
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behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

VOXX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION REPORTS FISCAL 2015
SECOND QUARTER AND SIX MONTH RESULTS

HAUPPAUGE, NY - October 9, 2014 - VOXX International Corporation (NASDAQ: VOXX), today announced financial results for its Fiscal
2015 second quarter and six-months ended August 31, 2014.

Pat Lavelle, VOXX International’s President and CEO stated, “Despite the fact that our second quarter results came in lower than expected and
we had some delays in new product launches which forced us to lower our guidance, we remain very optimistic with our potential. With new
programs that launched in the second quarter, more coming this quarter and a host of opportunities in the early part of Fiscal 2016 and
throughout the year, we are well positioned to drive organic growth. Our margins have held steady and in many cases increased, and we’ve
taken steps to lower overhead this year, while we continue to improve our balance sheet. Nothing has changed with our outlook over the long-
term and the investments we’ve made to improve our offerings and develop new technologies should open up several new channels for growth
in the years ahead.”

Second Quarter Results
Net sales for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter ended August 31, 2014 were $177.3 million compared to $183.8 million reported in the
comparable year-ago period, a decline of 3.5%.

Automotive sales for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter were $92.9 million, a decline of 4.1% as compared to $96.9 million reported in the Fiscal
2014 second quarter. The decline in sales is primarily related to a customer requested, short-term suspension of an OEM program which
negatively impacted year-over-year comparisons, as well as significantly lower sales in Venezuela for the comparable periods in light of the
current political climate. Additionally, last Fiscal year’s second quarter included higher end-of-life product sales from one of the Company’s
OEM customers. Offsetting these declines were continued improvements in sales of digital tuners and antennas for OEM customers globally,
higher sales associated with the Company’s Car Connection program and an improvement in sales of remote starts. The Company further noted
that it expects the temporarily suspended OEM program to resume in its Fiscal 2015 third quarter.

Premium Audio sales for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter were $39.0 million, a decline of 4.5% as compared to $40.8 million reported in the
comparable year-ago period. The decline is primarily due to lower retail sales in Canada and Europe, as well as lower domestic sales as the
Company cleared inventory to make way for its Reference Series speaker line. The Company also experienced a slight increase in sales of its
Cinema Speaker lines and continues to see strong demand for many of its new soundbar systems.

Consumer Accessories sales for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter were $45.2 million, a decrease of 0.8% as compared to $45.6 million reported in
the Fiscal 2014 second quarter. During the quarter, the Company experienced increases in sales as a result of an improvement in European
sales, and increased sales of wireless and Bluetooth speakers and reception products. These gains were offset by the continued decline in sales
of clock radios, digital voice recorders and select power categories.
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As a percentage of sales for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter ended August 31, 2014, Automotive represented 52.4%, Premium Audio
represented 22.0% and Consumer Accessories represented 25.5%. As a percentage of sales for the Fiscal 2014 second quarter ended August 31,
2013, Automotive represented 52.7%, Premium Audio represented 22.2% and Consumer Accessories represented 24.8%.



The gross margin for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter was 29.5%, an increase of 10 basis points as compared to 29.4% for the same period last
year. This increase was driven by higher gross margins in the Automotive segment, partially offset by lower gross margins in the Premium
Audio segment. Additionally, product mix shift contributed to lower gross margins, as did the short-term impact from clearing out older product
lines in anticipation of new product and program launches, when comparing the Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014 second quarter periods.

Operating expenses for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter, were $51.3 million, a decline of 1.1% compared to operating expenses of $51.9 million
reported in the comparable year-ago period. The decline in operating expenses is primarily related to lower sales commissions and stock option
expense, offset by expense increases related to headcount and engineering, as well as increases in advertising and trade show expenses
associated with new product launches.

The Company reported operating income of $1.1 million for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter as compared to operating income of $2.2 million
reported in the Fiscal 2014 second quarter. Lower sales volumes contributed to the variance for the year-over-year periods, and were partially
offset by higher gross margins.

The Company reported total other expenses for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter of $5.7 million as compared to total other income of $5.4 million
in the Fiscal 2014 second quarter. In the Fiscal 2015 second quarter, the Company took a non-cash charge of $6.7 million, representing the
devaluation loss related to its Venezuelan bonds that were re-measured at August 31, 2014. In the Fiscal 2014 second quarter, the Company
recorded a gain of $6.1 million, $5.2 million related to funds received in a class action settlement and $0.9 million in funds received as part of a
recovery of funds from a prior customer, offset by a $1.2 million accrual for estimated patent settlements with certain third parties. There were
other offsetting factors for the comparable periods.

As a result of the difference of $11.1 million in total other expenses and total other income for the comparable Fiscal second quarter periods,
the Company reported a net loss of ($2.7) million or a net loss per diluted share of ($0.11) as compared to net income of $4.9 million or net
income per diluted share of $0.20 for the Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2014 periods ended August 31, 2014 and August 31, 2013, respectively.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter was $1.0 million as compared to
EBITDA of $13.4 million reported in the Fiscal 2014 second quarter. Adjusted EBITDA for the Fiscal 2015 second quarter was $7.8 million as
compared to Adjusted EBITDA of $9.4 million for the comparable year-ago period.

Lavelle continued, “We anticipated second quarter sales to come in roughly in line with last year, but experienced continued softness at retail.
Not all was retail driven however, as we continued to curtail some speaker sales in anticipation of the launch of our Reference Series this past
quarter. That launch however, was delayed by about a month, which impacted our top-line. In Consumer Accessories and Automotive, we see
opportunities to expand our business organically and there are a number of new contracts and programs
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we are pursuing, beyond what we’ve already been awarded, which could have a positive impact on next year’s results. We will keep the market
updated as developments occur.”

Six Month Results
Net sales for the six months ended August 31, 2014 were $364.2 million compared to $376.8 million reported in the comparable year-ago
period, a decline of 3.3%.

Automotive sales for the six months ended August 31, 2014 were $195.3 million, a decline of 2.9% as compared to $201.1 million reported in
the six months ended August 31, 2013. The decline in sales is primarily related to a few OEM programs which were active in last year’s six
month period, but did not contribute to Fiscal 2015 results. The big impact was related to the customer requested, short-term suspension of an
OEM program and significantly



lower sales in Venezuela, offset by higher sales of digital tuners and antennas globally, and increased sales for the Company’s Car Connection
program.

Premium Audio sales for the six months ended August 31, 2014 were $74.2 million, a decline of 8.4% as compared to $81.0 million reported in
the comparable year-ago period. The decline is primarily related to lower retail sales in Canada and Europe, as well as the Company’s decision
to curtail sales of select speaker lines in anticipation of the launch of its Reference Series speaker line, which were introduced towards the end
of the Fiscal 2015 second quarter. Additionally, higher sales of Cinema Speakers offset the declines for the comparable six month periods.

Consumer Accessories sales for the six months ended August 31, 2014 were $94.4 million, an increase of 0.5% as compared to $93.9 million
reported in the comparable year-ago period. This increase was primarily driven by improvements in the Company’s European operations and
higher sales of Bluetooth and wireless speakers and reception products. Additionally, during the Fiscal 2015 first quarter, the Company
transitioned its Mexican subsidiary from a distributor to a representative office, which positively impacted sales for the Fiscal 2015 six month
period. This transition is anticipated to improve profitability on a go-forward basis. Offsetting these increases were lower sales of home audio
products, such as clock radios, digital voice recorders and select power product lines.

As a percentage of sales for the six month period ended August 31, 2014, Automotive represented 53.6%, Premium Audio represented 20.4%
and Consumer Accessories represented 25.9%. As a percentage of sales for the Fiscal 2014 second quarter ended August 31, 2013, Automotive
represented 53.4%, Premium Audio represented 21.5% and Consumer Accessories represented 24.9%.

The gross margin for six month period ended August 31, 2014 was 29.0%, an increase of 20 basis points as compared to 28.8% for the same
period last year. This increase was driven by higher gross margins in the Automotive segment, partially offset by lower gross margins in the
Premium Audio and Consumer Accessories segments.

Operating expenses for the six month period ended August 31, 2014 were $104.8 million, an increase of 1.8% compared to operating expenses
of $103.0 million reported in the comparable year-ago period. The increase in operating expenses is primarily related to higher engineering
costs, labor and professional fees, and an increase in advertising expenses to support new product launches and programs, offset by lower
research
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and development expenses as the Company received reimbursements for various customer programs, and lower stock option expenses and sales
commissions, the latter a result of lower sales for the comparable periods.

The Company reported operating income of $0.7 million for the six month period ended August 31, 2014 as compared to operating income of
$5.7 million reported in the comparable period last year. Lower sales volumes and higher expenses contributed to the variance for the year-
over-year periods, and were partially offset by higher gross margins.

The Company reported total other expenses for the six month period ended August 31, 2014 of $4.8 million as compared to total other income
of $5.2 million in the six month period August 31, 2013. The Company recorded a $6.7 million charge representing the devaluation loss related
to its Venezuelan bonds that were remeasured at August 31, 2014, resulting in a net Venezuela currency devaluation and translation for the
comparable periods of $6.2 million. Additionally, other net decreased $4.4 million, primarily as a result of the $5.2 million and $0.9 million
received as part of a class action lawsuit and recovery funds from a customer, respectively, in the Fiscal 2014 six month period, offset by a $1.2
million accrual for estimated patent settlements with certain third parties. The net result was a $10.0 million decline in total other income
(expense) for the comparable periods, which adversely impacted net income.



The Company reported a net loss of ($2.2) million or a net loss per diluted share of ($0.09) for the six month period ended August 31, 2014 as
compared to net income of $7.0 million or net income per diluted share of $0.29 for the six months ended August 31, 2013.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) for the Fiscal 2015 six month period was $7.1 million as compared
to EBITDA of $22.6 million reported in the comparable Fiscal 2014 period. Adjusted EBITDA for the Fiscal 2015 six month period was $14.0
million as compared to Adjusted EBITDA of $19.2 million for the comparable year-ago period.

Non-GAAP Measures
Adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share are not financial measures recognized by GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA
represents net income, computed in accordance with GAAP, before interest and bank charges, taxes, depreciation and amortization, stock-based
compensation expense, restructuring charges, litigation settlements and certain remeasurement losses related to our Venezuela subsidiary.
Depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation expense, and the Venezuela bond remeasurement expenses are non-cash items. Diluted
adjusted EBITDA per common share represents the Company's diluted earnings per common share based on adjusted EBITDA. We present
adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share in this Form 10-Q because we consider them to be useful and appropriate
supplemental measures of our performance. Adjusted EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share help us to evaluate our
performance without the effects of certain GAAP calculations that may not have a direct cash impact on our current operating performance. In
addition, the exclusion of certain costs relating to our Venezuela subsidiary, restructuring and litigation settlements allows for a more
meaningful comparison of our results from period-to-period. These non-GAAP measures, as we define them, are not necessarily comparable to
similarly entitled measures of other companies and may not be appropriate measures for performance relative to other companies. Adjusted
EBITDA should not be assessed in isolation from or construed as a substitute for EBITDA prepared in accordance with GAAP. Adjusted
EBITDA and diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share are not intended to represent, and should not be considered to be more meaningful
measures than, or alternatives to, measures of operating performance as determined in accordance with GAAP.
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Conference Call Information
The Company will be hosting its conference call on Friday, October 10, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. ET. Interested parties can participate by visiting
www.voxxintl.com, and clicking on the webcast in the Investor Relations section or via teleconference (toll-free number: 877-303-9079;
international: 970-315-0461 / conference ID: 13958036). For those unable to join, a replay will be available approximately four hours after the
call has been completed and will last for one week (replay number: 855-859-2056; international replay: 404-537-3406; conference ID:
13958036).

About VOXX International Corporation
VOXX International Corporation (NASDAQ:VOXX) is the new name for Audiovox Corporation, a company that was formed over 45 years
ago as Audiovox that has grown into a worldwide leader in many automotive and consumer electronics and accessories categories, as well as
premium high-end audio.  Through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, VOXX International proudly is recognized as the #1 premium loudspeaker
company in the world, and has #1 market positions in automotive video entertainment and remote starts, digital TV tuners and digital antennas.
 The Company’s brands also hold #1 market share for TV remote controls and reception products and leading market positions across a wide-
spectrum of other consumer and automotive segments.

Today, VOXX International Corporation is a global company, with an extensive distribution network that includes power retailers, mass
merchandisers, 12-volt specialists and most of the world’s leading automotive manufacturers.   The Company has an international footprint in
Europe, Asia, Mexico and South America, and a growing portfolio, which now comprises over 30 trusted brands. Among the key domestic
brands are Klipsch®, RCA®, Invision®, Jensen®, Audiovox®, Terk®, Acoustic Research®, Advent®, Code Alarm®, CarLink®, 808®, AR
for Her®, and



Prestige®. International brands include Hirschmann Car Communication®, Klipsch®, Jamo®, Energy®, Mirage®, Mac Audio®, Magnat®,
Heco®, Schwaiger®, Oehlbach® and Incaar™.  The Company continues to drive innovation throughout all of its subsidiaries, and maintains its
commitment to exceeding the needs of the consumers it serves.  For additional information, please visit our Web site at www.voxxintl.com.

Safe Harbor Statement
Except for historical information contained herein, statements made in this release that would constitute forward-looking statements may
involve certain risks and uncertainties. All forward-looking statements made in this release are based on currently available information and the
Company assumes no responsibility to update any such forward-looking statements. The following factors, among others, may cause actual
results to differ materially from the results suggested in the forward-looking statements. The factors include, but are not limited to risks that may
result from changes in the Company's business operations; our ability to keep pace with technological advances; significant competition in the
automotive, premium audio and consumer accessories businesses; our relationships with key suppliers and customers; quality and consumer
acceptance of newly introduced products; market volatility; non-availability of product; excess inventory; price and product competition; new
product introductions; foreign currency fluctuations and concerns regarding the European debt crisis; restrictive debt covenants; the possibility
that the review of our prior filings by the SEC may result in changes to our financial statements; and the possibility that stockholders or
regulatory authorities may initiate proceedings against VOXX International Corporation and/or our officers and directors as a result of any
restatements. Risk factors associated with our business, including some of the facts set forth herein, are detailed in the Company's Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2014.

Company Contact:
Glenn Wiener, President
GW Communications
Tel: 212-786-6011
Email: gwiener@GWCco.com

# # # # #

VOXX International Corporation and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)

  August 31, 2014  February 28, 2014

Assets  (unaudited)   
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,401  $ 10,603
Accounts receivable, net  110,740  147,054
Inventory, net  153,797  144,339
Receivables from vendors  3,573  2,443
Investment securities, current  966  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  20,697  15,897
Income tax receivable  5,993  2,463
Deferred income taxes  2,738  3,058

Total current assets  307,905  325,857
Investment securities  12,547  14,102
Equity investments  21,392  20,628
Property, plant and equipment, net  82,317  83,222
Goodwill  115,052  117,938
Intangible assets, net  169,533  174,312
Deferred income taxes  776  760
Other assets  9,104  10,331

Total assets  $ 718,626  $ 747,150

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity     
Current liabilities:     



Accounts payable  $ 64,656  $ 55,373
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  48,602  59,247
Income taxes payable  2,974  3,634
Accrued sales incentives  16,172  17,401
Deferred income taxes  10  9
Current portion of long-term debt  8,501  5,960

Total current liabilities  140,915  141,624
Long-term debt  87,786  103,222
Capital lease obligation  5,794  6,114
Deferred compensation  5,774  5,807
Other tax liabilities  10,854  11,060
Deferred tax liabilities  33,402  34,963
Other long-term liabilities  12,988  14,776

Total liabilities  297,513  317,566
Commitments and contingencies   
Stockholders' equity:     

Preferred stock:     
No shares issued or outstanding (see Note 18)  —  —

Common stock:     
Class A, $.01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized, 23,988,240 shares issued and
22,172,968 shares outstanding at August 31, 2014 and February 28, 2014  255  255
Class B Convertible, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 authorized, 2,260,954 shares issued and
outstanding  22  22

Paid-in capital  291,110  290,960
Retained earnings  156,378  158,571
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (8,301)  (1,873)
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,815,272 shares of Class A Common Stock at August 31, 2014
and February 28, 2014  (18,351)  (18,351)

Total stockholders' equity  421,113  429,584

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 718,626  $ 747,150



VOXX International Corporation and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

 (In thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

  
Three Months Ended

August 31,  
Six Months Ended

August 31,

  2014  2013  2014  2013

Net sales  $ 177,343  $ 183,818  $ 364,242  $ 376,790
Cost of sales  124,939  129,716  258,785  268,175

Gross profit  52,404  54,102  105,457  108,615

Operating expenses:         
Selling  13,010  12,602  27,606  25,725
General and administrative  29,088  29,043  58,703  57,981
Engineering and technical support  9,215  9,226  18,476  17,961
Restructuring expense  —  989  —  1,292

Total operating expenses  51,313  51,860  104,785  102,959

Operating income  1,091  2,242  672  5,656

Other (expense) income:         
Interest and bank charges  (1,577)  (1,799)  (3,185)  (3,779)
Equity in income of equity investees  1,455  1,496  3,386  3,252
Venezuela currency devaluation, net  (6,334)  15  (6,232)  15
Other, net  723  5,697  1,274  5,713

Total other (expense) income, net  (5,733)  5,409  (4,757)  5,201

(Loss) income before income taxes  (4,642)  7,651  (4,085)  10,857
Income tax (benefit) expense  (1,960)  2,788  (1,892)  3,852

Net (loss) income  $ (2,682)  $ 4,863  $ (2,193)  $ 7,005
Other comprehensive (loss) income:         
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (7,000)  1,758  (7,441)  (562)
Derivatives designated for hedging  311  3  951  314
Pension plan adjustments  50  (18)  60  (12)
Unrealized holding gain on available-for-sale investment securities arising during
the period, net of tax  2  —  2  —
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax  (6,637)  1,743  (6,428)  (260)

Comprehensive (loss) income  $ (9,319)  $ 6,606  $ (8,621)  $ 6,745

         

Net (loss) income per common share (basic)  $ (0.11)  $ 0.20  $ (0.09)  $ 0.29

Net (loss) income per common share (diluted)  $ (0.11)  $ 0.20  $ (0.09)  $ 0.29

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (basic)  24,433,922  24,122,364  24,433,922  23,921,319

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (diluted)  24,433,922  24,258,788  24,433,922  24,103,468



VOXX International Corporation and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

(In thousands)

  
Three Months Ended

August 31,  
Six Months Ended

August 31,

  2014  2013  2014  2013
Net (loss) income  $ (2,682)  $ 4,863  $ (2,193)  $ 7,005
Adjustments:         

Interest expense and bank charges  1,577  1,799  3,185  3,779
Depreciation and amortization  4,067  3,991  8,000  7,961
Income tax (benefit) expense  (1,960)  2,788  (1,892)  3,852

EBITDA  1,002  13,441  7,100  22,597
Stock-based compensation  76  154  151  489
Venezuela bond remeasurement  6,702  —  6,702  —
Circuit City recovery  —  (940)  —  (940)
Net settlements  —  (4,025)  —  (4,025)
Asia warehouse relocation  —  (208)  —  (208)
Restructuring charges  —  989  —  1,292

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,780  $ 9,411  $ 13,953  $ 19,205

Diluted earnings per common share  $ (0.11)  $ 0.20  $ (0.09)  $ 0.29
Diluted adjusted EBITDA per common share  $ 0.32  $ 0.39  $ 0.57  $ 0.80
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VOXX
Moderator: Patrick Lavelle

10-10-14/10:00 a.m. ET
Confirmation # 13958036

VOXX

Moderator: Patrick Lavelle
October 10, 2014

10:00 a.m. ET

Operator: Good day, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the VOXX fiscal 2015 second quarter conference call. At this

time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. Later, we'll conduct a question and answer session and

instructions will follow at that time.

If anyone should require assistance during the conference, please press star then zero on your touchtone

telephone to reach an operator. As a reminder, this conference call is being recorded.

I'd now like to introduce your host for today's conference, Glenn Wiener. Please go ahead.

Glenn Wiener: Thank you, (Kate), and good morning, everyone. Welcome to VOXX International's fiscal 2015 second quarter

results conference call. Today's call is being webcast from our website, www.VOXXintl.com, and can be

accessed in the investor relations section of the site. We also have a replay available or those who are unable to

join us this morning.

We filed our form 10-Q and issued our press release yesterday after the market closed. And both

documents can be found on our website, again in the investor relations section under SEC filings and news

releases respectively.
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Before turning the call over to Pat Lavelle, I'd like to remind everyone that accept for historical

information contained herein, statements made on today's call and webcast that would constitute forward-

looking statements are based on currently available information. The company assumes no responsibility to

update any such forward-looking statements. Risk factors associated with our business are detailed in our form

10-K for the fiscal year ended February 28th, 2014.

And at this time, I'd like to turn the call over to our president and CEO, Pat Lavelle.

Patrick Lavelle: Thank you, Glenn. And good morning, everyone.

Despite the fact that product delays in the softer than expected second quarter sales have forced us to

lower our guidance for fiscal '15, I wanted to start this call by saying we remain optimistic with our potential

moving into next year. While we may have some temporary issues, we also have a lot of exciting programs

nearly ready for launch as well as some potentially explosive opportunities as we explore new markets and

execute contracts over the coming years. I'll discuss some of them in more detail after I review the quarter.

Sales came in at 177.3 million, 6.5 million lower than last year's second quarter. We were expecting sales

to be flat with the prior year but the retail softness that I spoke about on our last call has continued, primarily

affecting premium audio. On the other hand, our gross margins held, coming in at 29.5 percent, 10 basis points

better than last year's second quarter.

On the cost side, our operating expenses were down a little over a half a million dollars or down 1.1

percent. And while we expect that expenses will increase over the year, we've taken steps to reduce that and now
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expect to see increases of only 3 to 3.5 percent rather than the 4 to 5 percent I had previously guided to.

We reported operating income of 1.1 million versus 2.2 million in last year's second quarter and we

reported a net loss of 2.7 million versus net income of 4.9 million. Note, however, in the fiscal '15 second

quarter, we took a non-cash currency devaluation charge in Venezuela of approximately 6.7 million as the

country continues to have issues and we have essentially stopped operating there. The non-cash charge is related

to the devaluing of the Bolivar and has no impact on our operations or our cash flow. Additionally, in fiscal '14

second quarter, we had approximately 6.1 million in gains related to a class action settlement and recoveries

from one of our customers, offset by 1.2 million in patent settlement fees. So, there are a lot of moving parts that

affected the net income.

Let me now address the quarter so you can see what's driving our business and where we see

opportunities for growth. First off, our automotive segment. Sales came in at 92.9 million, down 4 million

compared to last year. The year-over-year decline is largely the result of program timing as we have some

programs active in last year's second quarter which were not active this year -- one that was temporarily halted

that we expect to resume in the third quarter. There was also roughly $1 million in sales in Venezuela in last

year's second quarter that did not repeat this year as we have essentially shut down.

Domestic car sales continued to increase and our VOXX Hirschmann subsidiary is developing the next

generation of content-rich, rear seat entertainment and the latest in antenna and tuner technology. Gross margins

have increased, expenses are lower and operating income for the automotive segment is up for the comparable

periods.
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Our premium audio segment -- we reported sales of 39 million versus 40.8 million in last year's second

quarter, down a little under 2 million, and due primarily to the 30 day delay of the introduction of our new

Reference series speaker line. Our commercial business is increasing as our sales of sound bars, both of which

are anticipated to be growth categories for us. Our new personal music systems are gaining traction, as well, and

we continue to receive rave reviews for our in-ear headphones which are consistently ranked among the top

performance headphones in the market.

Our margins, however, continue to come under pressure due primarily to product mix as sound bars and

personal music systems grow to represent a larger percentage of sales. Additionally, over the past two quarters,

we have been clearing out inventory of some of our older product lines to pave the way for the introduction of

the new Reference series and we now believe that margins in this segment should begin to show improvement.

Our expenses were also up primarily in engineering and advertising as we geared up for the launch of the

new Reference series, gaming headphones and personal audio. As I've indicated on previous calls, we are not

anticipating growth in premium audio this year although margins should improve, expenses are coming down

and we continue to expand distribution which should position us well as we move forward.

Within our consumer accessories segment, we reported sales of 45.2 million which is roughly in line with

last year's second quarter. Margins were down a hundred basis points, though our core business is performing to

plan. However, we had anticipated some growth due to the planned introductions of myris, our biometrics

offering and the 360 degree action camera, initially slated for late 2Q shipment.
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We have delayed both launches as we tweak the software to deliver optimum performance from both of

these new product categories. They are receiving high interest and acceptance from our distribution partners who

are anxious to get them. We now expect to launch limited quantities of myris in November and our action

camera starting in fiscal 2016 with the MicroFly smartphone attachment to follow.

The delays will impact our fiscal year sales by approximately $20 million which will of course require us

to lower our guidance. However, we remain confident that both products will contribute to our top line

performance in fiscal '16 and we're gearing up for an aggressive rollout. I also want to add that during the second

quarter, we had higher engineering, marketing and overhead expenses to support these programs without the

benefit of sales to offset them.

Bluetooth and wireless speakers, reception products and the launch of our 808 audio brand are all

performing well domestically and we are experiencing growth in our international accessory brands as we gain

additional distribution in Saturn retail stores and the Do-It-Yourself channel.

While we (have) anticipate first quarter sales being down, we did not have that anticipation built into the

second quarter. A 6.5 million miss in 2Q combined with the impact of the delayed product launches leaves us

with approximately 26 plus million in sales that will not materialize this year. Subsequently, we have lowered

our sales guidance to approximately $800 million range. Regarding margins, we believe that we will meet or

exceed the 29 percent guidance we previously indicated.

On the expense side, we had forecasted a 4 to 5 percent year-over-year increase. Through the first half of

the year, expenses are up 1.8 percent and we have taken additional steps to bring overhead down without

sacrificing sales-driven initiatives.
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For the fiscal year, and as I mentioned earlier, we are now expecting operating expenses to be up between

3 and 3-and-a-half percent exclusive of the impairment charge from last year. As a result, EBITDA for the year

should be approximately $40 million and adjusted EBITDA approximately 47 million.

Now, before turning the call over to Mike, I would like to provide you with some updates on product

development initiatives, new programs and the reasons for our optimism. Within automotive, mid-2016 fiscal,

we begin a five-year contract with (Daimler) Benz for our new mobile multimedia tuner. This is the first contract

for this level of product and we're in discussions with several OEMs now to offer them similar technology. We

are also set to deliver a multimedia tuner to Jaguar Land Rover and that is slated to begin in 2015.

Our asset base tracking system is an area that we believe will fuel added growth. I've talked to you in the

past about our intelligent antenna system and our partnership with AT&T. Our smart antenna system is a new

product which is a solar-powered antenna with a 15-year lifespan that we have developed for logistics

companies, retailers or any company looking to track assets or shipping containers worldwide. We will be

showing our solar-powered antenna systems at Intermodal Europe in Rotterdam in November.

The VOXX Hirschmann team has signed a letter of intent creating a strategic partner with EchoStar's

Sling Media where we will be integrating a Sling player directly into our rear seat entertainment products to

bring the TV content you enjoy in your home directly into the vehicle. Consumers want to content they have at

home on the road and our product will deliver the richest content of any rear seat entertainment system on the

market.
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Within consumer accessories, September selling indicates our retail partners are planning for good

holiday season across the board for Bluetooth speakers, reception products and headphones. I am particularly

excited about the potential that miyras has at the corporate enterprise level. Every day there are reports of data

breaches that are in the millions and we believe that biometrics will provide the ultimate data security system.

I've already discussed the 360 action camera but I will reiterate that based on retailer response to our

presentations, the growing size of the market, the action camera category will be a driver for us. We are planning

aggressive promotions for the launch of this product as well as for the 360 MicroFly which is a smartphone

accessory that will allow your smartphone to take 360 degree pictures and videos.

We showed new home automation systems from Schweiger and new Magnat headphones designed by

Pininfarina at (ISA) in Europe. And based on early feedback, these too should do well as we continue

development and roll out over the next year.

We continue to promote the (Clippy) brand with exciting promotions and sponsorships. And just

yesterday, the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame announced our sponsorship with them that will begin in March of

2015. We will supply details as we get closer to that date.

And finally, our personal music systems and sound bars in the premium auto group are well-positioned at

retail and they are posting strong sales. And our new Reference line should perform well through the holiday

season and help improve overall margins in the category.

In summary, our story has not changed. We're investing in R&D, engineering and new product

development with an eye on the future and we feel good with our prospects despite some of the headwinds at

retail

7

       www.CallStreet.com • 1-877-FACTSET • Copyright © 2001-2014 CallStreet



VOXX International Corp. VOXX Q1 2015 Earnings Call Jul. 11, 2014
Company▲ Ticker▲ Event Type▲ Date▲

and launch delays. We keep paying down debt and we'll continue to do so barring any acquisitions we may

make.

At this point, I'll turn the call over to Michael for a more detailed financial review and then we will open

it up for questions. Mike?

Charles

Michael

Stoehr:

Thanks, Pat. Good morning, everyone. We've already -- we have already provided a lot of detail around our second quarter

performance. So, I'll focus my remarks on our six month results and balance sheet before we open up the call for

questions. All comparisons are for the six month periods ended August 31st, 2014 and August 31st, 2013.

We reported net sales of 364.2 million versus 376.8 million, down 3.3 percent. Within this, the

automotive segment was down 2.9 percent, premium audio was down 8.4 percent and consumer accessories

were up 0.5 percent. Factors that impacted the results for the six month periods were very similar to our three

month results but I'd like to add a few points.

In automotive, we saw a nice gain in our security aftermarket lines driven by new telematic product

offerings and sales remote starts, the latter driven by a new program with Subaru, which started in our second

quarter. Satellite radio fulfillment sales declined a bit or were offset by other fulfillment sales.

VOXX Hirschmann sales were down approximately 5.6 million. However, the decline is really more

about timing, given the temporary shutdown of one of our programs which, as Pat noted, will resume again in

our fiscal third quarter. This impacted our domestic OEM operations and it is certainly worth knowing that our

international (business) Hirschmann was up driven by increases in both mobile tuners and antennas.

Additionally, the year-over-year decline in Venezuela is
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approximately 2 million. I will address Venezuela further in my remarks.

In premium audio, sales were down approximately 6.8 million with declines in Canada and in Europe as

well as general softness at the retail domestically. During the first half of the year, we reduced certain inventories

at lower than traditional margins in order to pave the way for the launch of new products, particularly our

Reference series speakers. Our commercial speakers increased year-over-year as did sound bars and personal

music systems.

Our business was positively impacted by growth overseas as both Schweiger and Oehlbach saw increases

in sales for the comparable six month periods. Reception products grew nicely as did our 808 audio speaker lines

and many of our newer Bluetooth (line of) speakers. Offsetting some of the increases were lower sales of some

of our older (CG) products such as clock radios, digital voice recorders as well as traditional AV cables and other

power product lines.

Our consolidated gross margins for the six months were up 200 -- were up 20 basis points, 29 percent

versus 28.8 percent. We experienced a 230 basis point improvement in our automotive segment, a 330 basis

point decline in premium audio and a 100 basis point decline in consumer accessories.

In our premium audio segment, margins have been coming down for several quarters as there are two

factors. The first is product mix as we're selling more sound bars and music systems versus traditional audio

systems and this will continue. However, the second piece is more to do with inventory management. As

mentioned, we have been (dressing) our inventory in preparation for new product introductions. As a result, our

margins have been lower than in the past. However, with the launch of our Reference series and other new

products coming
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to market this quarter, we should start to see gross margins in this segment moving upwards.

In our consumer accessory segment, margins have come down a bit again, mostly due to product mix.

There has recently been certain cost improvements which will impact margins favorably going forward. We've

had some added costs for new products, particularly for the EyeSee360 and myris product lines without revenues

to offset this. We should see stability in margins and hopefully a little improvement as we move forward into the

next year.

In regard to operating expenses, total expenses were up 1.8 million or 1.8 percent for the six month

period. This is below our internal budget. And as Pat indicated, we have taken some steps to lower future

overhead throughout the year.

Engineering labor was up 2.6 million, principally in Hirschmann; professional fees were up 700,000;

advertising expenses were up 1.1 million; engineering and advertising directly correlate to the new product and

programs we've introduced or have plans to introduce in the near future. This was offset by lower management

salaries, occupancy costs and the result of our (inaudible) facilities and systems consolidation. And though

salesman salaries were up, we've staffed up in anticipation of penetrating new markets.

Operating income was 672,000 versus 5.7 million, down roughly 5 million. Lower sales were principally

the driver, partially offset by the improvements in our gross margins. As we mentioned on the last call, there was

some big movements in other income and other expense lines which impacted net income.

We had approximately 600,000 decline on interest and bank charges for the bank obligations as we

continue to pay down debt. Equity and
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income of our equity (investing) related to our joint venture ASA improved by 134,000.

As we indicated earlier, we took a non-cash charge of 6.7 million representing the re-measurement of our

-- of Venezuelan bonds as of August 31st, 2014. These bonds were initially issued to reset to the ongoing

devaluation of the Bolivar rate versus the U.S. dollar.

During our second quarter, there were three conversion rates. The bonds were converted at one rate to

reset the Bolivar amount and the dollar value was translated using a lower Bolivar rate. These bonds mature

March 2015.

At this time in Venezuela, we have reduced our operations and our primary assets are only these bonds

and property. The company provides no cash support to Venezuela in Venezuela today. There can be no

assurances based upon the current situation there that there won't be further re-measurements or impairments

which could impact the company's financials. Other net primarily included net foreign currency gains of

365,000, interest income of 138 and (invested) income of 591,000 for fiscal 2015 six month period.

As I mentioned the first quarter for the fiscal 2014, we had received 5.2 million in class action settlement,

900,000 related to recovery of funds from Circuit City that previously had been written off by (flips) prior to our

acquisition, offset by accrual of 1.2 million for estimated patent settlements with certain third parties. The

(variants) in other net for this two six month period was 4.4 million.

As a result of lower operating income, specifically the impact of other net income and expenses, we

reported a net loss of 2.2 million or a loss of 9 cents per diluted share. This compares to a net income of 7

million or a net income per diluted share of 0.29. Just to give a little clarity,
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without the Venezuela charge, we would've reported pretax income for the six months of 2.6 million.

As for EBITDA, reported EBITDA of 7.1 for the six month -- for fiscal 2015 six month period as

compared to 26.6 million for the comparable period of fiscal 2014. On an adjusted basis, without the Venezuela

charge, EBITDA would've been 13.8 million versus 19.2 million adjusted last year. The effective tax rate for the

six month ended August 31st 2014 was a tax benefit of 46.3 percent as compared to a provision for income taxes

of 35.5 percent in last year's six month period.

Now for our balance sheet. Our cash position as of August 31st, 2014 was 9.4 million versus 10.6 million

as of February 28th, 2014. The company continues to monitor its inventory position and inventory as of August

31st, 2014 was 153.8 million versus 174.5 million as of August 31st, 2013.

Our total debt as of August 31st, 2014, which is inclusive of all mortgages and capital leases, stood at

102.1 million compared to 115.5 million as of February 28th, 2014, an improvement of 13.2 million, as

compared to 132.8 million as of August 31st, 2013, a year-over-year improvement of 7 million.

Our domestic bank obligations were 74 million as of August 31st, 2014. This compares to 88 million as

of February 28th and 108 million as of August 31st, 2013. As of today, our bank debt is 89 million with

availability of 111 million. We are now moving into the company's high point of borrowings, preparing for our

fiscal third quarter which includes the holiday season. Last year at this high point, our bank borrowings were

118.3 million.

Free cash flow now with lowered sales guidance is expected to be approximately 26 million. Our

CAPEX estimates remain unchanged at
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12 to 13 million this fiscal year, barring any changes in our facility structures.

To summarize our guidance, we now anticipate sales of approximately 800 million due to delay of

launches and second quarter retail softness. Gross margin estimates remain unchanged at 29 percent and we've

lowered overhead for the year versus our plan and now anticipate operating expenses will increase 3 to 3-and-a-

half percent versus prior guidance of 4 to 5 percent. EBITDA adjusted for the Venezuela, which is not a cash

item, should come in at approximately 47 million.

I will reiterate past comments about our outlook. Yes, there are a few factors which caused us to lower

our numbers this year, but our outlook and ability to grow organically next year looks promising.

And at this time, we'll be ready to take questions. Pat?

Patrick Lavelle: Thank you, Mike. And operator?

Operator: Ladies and gentlemen, if you have a question at this time, please press star then the number one key on your

touchtone telephone. If your question has been answered or you wish to remove yourself from the queue, please

press the pound key.

Our first question comes from the line of Sean McGowan with Needham & Company. Your line is open.

Sean McGowan: Morning, gentlemen. Thank you. I have a couple questions. The first two have to do with trying to get a sense of

the size or the magnitude of some of these timing items. So, the suspension of the program and the, you know,

the delay in -- the 30-day delay in (area) Reference. Can you give us just some ballpark figure about how much

that (accounts) for the adjustment in revenue or the shortfall in the (second)?
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Patrick Lavelle: Well, when I look at the automotive business, the one program was temporarily halted due to one of our

manufacturers having to relook at all their quality issues. And that probably -- I'd have to look but that would be

in the 2 to 3 million plus range over the period of time that we've been halted. With the...

Sean McGowan: And do you expect to get all of that back, you know, what, by the end of the fiscal year?

Patrick Lavelle: No, we don't expect to get all of that back by the fiscal. What we expect is that we will resume shipments of

those products within our third quarter pending approval by the manufacturer.

Sean McGowan: OK. So, there was some net loss to this fiscal year anyway of...

Patrick Lavelle: Yes, that's...

Sean McGowan: As there is to them, right? I mean, they're not selling vehicles, so...

Patrick Lavelle: That's exactly right. The other is I'd have to look to give you, but it's -- you know, it was obviously a delay of a

launch. We lost one month's worth of sales where we would've had some sell-through, where we would've had

some reorders within the quarter. That's a little bit harder number to nail down. But based on the sizes of the

launch, it -- you know, it could've been a million dollars. But I really would have to check that.

Sean McGowan: OK. Would you anticipate being able to get that back, you know, once the...

Patrick Lavelle: Well, depending on how the program is, you know, (sales through) at Christmas, the reception has been good so

far. So, we're confident that, you know, the numbers that we're projecting will come in. If we see some pick up in

the Christmas business over years past, then yes, there could be some upside to those numbers.
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Sean McGowan: OK. And then another question -- I can imagine you being quite hesitant to get too specific on the timing. But is

the delay in the 360, is -- do you expect that to be, you know, very, very early in the -- in fiscal '16? Or is it still a

big...

Patrick Lavelle: Yes, well, you know, what -- I can tell you, what we're looking to do is we need to tweak some of the software.

All of these products, whether it be myris or the 360, have to interface with other hardware. And making sure

that it's seamless, it works properly, there's no glitches requires a tremendous amount of testing.

And we -- you know, both of these products are very important. We think they're very, very unique. The

response that we've gotten to-date from our retail customers has been very, very good and we want to make sure

that when we introduce, the products are working properly, you know, free of glitches and we're taking some

extra time to make sure that happens. But we believe with the importance of this -- of these -- of both of these

launches, that's a prudent, prudent step.

Sean McGowan: Right. OK, thanks. And then I just would like a couple questions for Mike, then. When you were giving those

margin trend commentary, that was for the six months?

Charles Michael Stoehr:Yes.

Sean McGowan: You know, but in the (various) segment. Would you mind repeating them? Because I didn't catch all them.

Charles Michael Stoehr:Sure. Hang on a second.

Sean McGowan: And then while you're looking that up, my final question was what drove that effective tax rate? I know it's a

benefit, but what drove that higher?
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Charles Michael

Stoehr:

The calculation is that the Venezuelan bonds impact -- we did have some taxes. They actually paid taxes in

Europe and we had a higher loss in the U.S.

Sean McGowan: Yes, that's what I figured, OK.

Charles

Michael

Stoehr:

And I want to point out to you, when you look at the Q so that everybody's aware of this, that we had a favorable

settlement with the IRS and there will be a lot of tax credits coming through the financial statements in the third

quarter.

OK, for the -- for the -- on the gross margin that we talked about...

Patrick Lavelle: (This one)?

Charles

Michael

Stoehr:

I have it. Basically, I said the margins were up for the six months 29 versus 28.8 percent; 230 basis points in

automotive segment increased, 330 basis point decline in premium and a hundred basis point decline in consumer

accessories.

Sean McGowan: Great. Thank you very much.

Charles Michael Stoehr:You're welcome.

Operator: Our next question comes from the line of Rob Stone with Cowen & Company. Your line is open.

Rob Stone: Hi, guys. I have a few questions, as well. Following up on the -- on the gross margins, can you say what in

particular drove the strength in the automotive gross margin? And is that sustainable?

Patrick Lavelle: Yes, we believe based on our (booked) business it is sustainable. The -- it's really coming from the production

facilities being more efficient where we've adjusted overhead within our domestic operation. Last year, we had

geared up for a second shift and that increased overhead within the facilities. We've now been able to rationalize

that and bring
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down overhead within the production facilities, both domestically and within our international operations. And

that's what's driving the better margin.

Rob Stone: OK. A second margin question -- in premium audio, you noted that the -- there was a mix impact from sound

bars and personal music systems. How much lower, roughly, are the -- are the margins for those products versus

the (second) margin?

Patrick Lavelle: I'm not going to get into specifics. But...

Rob Stone: OK.

Patrick Lavelle: Obviously within the high-end audio sector, the premium audio sector, the high-end audio margins generally run

better. When we look at sound bars, we look at music systems, they tend to operate more like consumer

electronic products than premium audio products. And therefore, the margins skew a little bit lower.

So, that combined with the fact that we have pulled during the quarter -- last two quarters, we pulled back

on our sales to clear the shelves of existing products so we can make way for the Reference series, that made the

situation even worse. But now that we have the Reference series and we're introducing our new Jamo Concert

series, we'll see our mix skew a little bit better to where margins should improve.

Rob Stone: So, can you -- can you characterize, you know, is that going to be a big improvement, a few basis points? You

know, overall in the blend, auto margins were up more than 200 basis points in the first six month.

Patrick Lavelle: I would -- you know, I would look to see a couple hundred basis points improvement within that sector.

Rob Stone: OK. With respect to the -- to the action camera, I think you had talked in the past about having a fair amount of

promotional spending
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associated with the launch of that. And I know the exact launch timing may still be to be determined.

Patrick Lavelle: Yes.

Rob Stone: But should we be looking for, you know, seasonally some kind of an unusual first half level of expenses around

the launch? Can you say at least whether it's first half, second half of fiscal '16?

Patrick Lavelle: It'll be -- it was always in the second half, OK? So, basically, you know, our second half numbers, as far as

promotion marketing and things like that shouldn't change for the later introduction. You know, our plan is to

introduce this either late in our fiscal '15 or early in our fiscal '16. So, really launch expenses, things like that,

will still fall into this year.

Rob Stone: OK. I thought in your prepared remarks you'd -- you had suggested that the myris was coming out in limited

quantities but the camera wouldn't be out until the next fiscal year.

Patrick Lavelle: That's March. And if we introduce on March 1st, the expenses will fall into this current fiscal year.

Rob Stone: Yes, OK. And just a final question for Michael, with respect to the -- to the tax rate, how should we think about

an effective tax rate for the -- for the balance of the year?

Charles Michael

Stoehr:

In the Q, the (latest) Q and the subsequent events, there'll be a $5.9 million credit coming through in the third

quarter.

Rob Stone: OK.

Charles Michael Stoehr:Plus interest. And then you can use -- in the fourth quarter you can use 36 percent.

Rob Stone: Great, thank you.
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Charles Michael Stoehr:You're welcome.

Patrick Lavelle: You're welcome.

Operator: Our next question comes from the line of Steve Dyer with Craig-Hallum Capital. Your line is open.

Greg Palm: Hey, guys. It's actually Greg Palm on for Steve. Thanks for taking our questions. First, was hoping, you know,

maybe you could elaborate a bit more on the two major product launches coming up -- kind of what are you

thinking about for revenue contribution for the combination in fiscal year '16 and kind of how are you launching

each of those? Are they both with retail partners or is the myris initially launching just with enterprise?

Patrick Lavelle: Well, and obviously what we were looking at this year was somewhere around $20 million in sales that we

would have with both products. As we get into a full year's worth of sales, that's going to be a different number.

So, at this point, we don't have that budgeted so I'm not going to venture to put a number out there.

But as far as myris is concerned, the product is going to launch at first with retail. We do have a number

of retail customers who are interested in carrying it. And our limited launch will go to retail at first and then

obviously we'll expand as we close contracts with some enterprise operations.

Greg Palm: And is your expectation that the action cam will launch with an exclusive retail partner or will there be several

partners with that launch?

Patrick Lavelle: At this point, most likely it will be several.

Greg Palm: Several, OK.

Patrick Lavelle: Yes.
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Greg Palm: Just one last one -- you talked about kind of clearing out old inventory in premium audio. Do you feel like you

finished that or should we expect a little bit more margin pressure from the inventory clear-outs here?

Patrick Lavelle: Yes, no, it's -- basically what we were doing is we were getting ready for the launch of the new Reference series.

So, it was making sure that our customers cleared their shelves and we cleared whatever inventories we have

left. We don't have any old inventory laying around. Instead of giving markdown money, just allowed the

accounts to just sell through. We didn't ship much of the older product into them so that they can clear their

shelves and get ready for the launch, and that's exactly what happened.

Greg Palm: OK, thanks. That's all for us.

Patrick Lavelle: OK.

Operator: Our next question comes from the line of Scott Tilghman with B. Riley. Your line is open.

Scott Tilghman: Thanks. Good morning. I have a few things to run through. You know, first, Pat, on the auto side, wondering if

you can maybe talk about programs that you're pursuing at this point just in broad terms that obviously aren't

factoring into the numbers. You gave us a few examples of what is coming up, but, you know, maybe the ones

that you're pursuing. And related to that, unless I missed it, I don't think you called out anything on the OBD

programs; wondering if there are any updates there.

Patrick Lavelle: OK. Well, I'll start with the, you know, the traditional OE business. We continue to win new contracts for

antennas as a natural progression of our business. The tuner business is one where obviously you've heard me

mention about the Mercedes Benz and the Jaguar Land Rover
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program. These are -- this is a technology that we believe many of the car manufacturers will gravitate to. We

have had some requests from other companies to look at developing systems for them.

We are also in conversation with existing partners in this technology to possibly look at other or

additional radios. So, these are ongoing discussions with current customers that we do business with -- maybe

not in this particular product, but ones that we have relationships with that would feel comfortable moving in our

direction if they -- if they think this technology is something for them.

As far as the OBD, we have it placed in about 20,000 retail locations at this particular point. We've got

the Walmart program under the TracFone brand. And we are talking to a number of additional insurance

companies that will offer discounts for, you know, driver scoring or user-based insurance.

Scott Tilghman: How far along do you feel you are in those discussions?

Patrick Lavelle: You know, we've had -- we've been having discussions with one large insurance company for quite some time.

We have the American General -- we have the American Insurance Company, we have the General, we have

Liberty Mutual. So, I think we -- we're in good position to announce another one.

Scott Tilghman: On the consumer accessory side, you know, I noticed in the Q you called out some weakness in older categories

like clock radios and digital voice recorders. It seemed to me you had, you know, largely exited a lot of those

legacy products. So, the question is, you know, what's left there that really doesn't make sense, given, you know,

the strategy of, you know, updated products and more premium products across the three -- the three operating

segments going forward?
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Patrick Lavelle: What we have in line -- we've pretty much done clearing the line out of end of life product. We'll continue to sell

clock radios and we'll continue to sell other products within -- you know, within the accessory group. However,

the newer products, you know, our reception products do very, very well; we lead the market in the United

States. Our Bluetooth speakers, outdoor speakers which are streaming audio are doing very, very well. So, that's

offset a lot of the end of life programs.

But it's -- you know, we don't expect sales of certain categories to really increase. But we don't believe

they're at end of life. They still generate significant business for us; they still generate good margin for us. So,

they will stay in the line. But they're not ones that really would be growing. Pretty much the close-out of lines

that have reached end of life, as I've indicated on last calls, you know, the big (shocks) of lost revenue there are

pretty much gone and pretty much over.

Scott Tilghman: On the -- on the retail distribution side, one of your partners clearly is against the ropes, you know, scrambling

for financing just to get their inventory in front of the holidays. Is there any risk there to you? And then I'll just

throw in my last question now, and that is, Mike, I don't think you called out a year-end debt target. I was

wondering if there is one.

Charles Michael Stoehr:Yes, there is. We're looking between 55 and 60 million on the commercial bank (lines).

Patrick Lavelle: OK, and to answer your question, I don't believe as they move into Christmas and past Christmas, I don't believe

that we are in a position where we have much risk with that account.

Scott Tilghman: Thank you.
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Charles Michael

Stoehr:

And that -- by the way, that's the -- that's the commercial bank (lines); you've got to add to that your mortgages

and the debt overseas, which is in the 10-Q.

Scott Tilghman: Right.

Charles Michael Stoehr:OK?

Scott Tilghman: Yes, thank you.

Charles Michael Stoehr:You're welcome.

Patrick Lavelle: OK, Scott.

Operator: Once again, ladies and gentlemen, if you do have a question at this time, please press star then the number one

key on your touchtone telephone.

Our next question comes from the line of (Dmitri Gino) with (Neustar). Your line is open.

(Dmitri Gino): Hi, good morning. I was wondering if you can comment a little bit on the competitive environment for the action

cameras. It seems like there's quite a few 360 products that are coming to market or being introduced as we

speak. Maybe the (field) was a lot less crowded earlier in the year, but it seems like there's more and more

products coming. And so, just wondering if you can sort of comment on that competition.

Patrick Lavelle: OK. Well, you know, obviously we see all the 360 cameras that are slated to be introduced. We don't believe

there's, at this particular point in time, any 3D or 360 degree technology that will come -- actually come to

market prior to us. We've seen the statements by some of the other companies; we've seen the product and we

know the challenges that they'll be faced as they interface their products into other hardware that would have to

be used along with it.
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So, we're pretty confident that our system, which, you know, is not (stitch) screens and things like that;

our IP is strong. Our camera works very well. The -- obviously the software development is around having it

work seamlessly with some of the other hardware. So, yes, there's 360 stuff being talked about, but I believe

we'll be the first to market with it.

(Dmitri Gino): Thank you.

Patrick Lavelle: You're welcome.

Operator: And I'd like to turn the call back over to management for closing remarks.

Patrick Lavelle: Well, if there are no more questions, again, it was a challenging quarter, there's no question. The surprise we've

gotten from Venezuela was certainly not welcome. However, the company's core business is intact; our

management teams are deep experienced within each one of the subsidiaries that we have. And we have within

each group a number of new products that I believe that will carry us as we move into next year and give us

organic growth. We continue to look at acquisitions that make sense for us that would strengthen any one of the

segments that we're in. So, with all the things that we have going on, we remain -- we are very optimistic about

what we see as the potential of this company.

I want to thank you for your time this morning and your support of VOXX. Have a good afternoon.

Operator: Ladies and gentlemen, thank you for participating in today's conference. This does conclude the program and

you may all disconnect. Everyone have a good day.

Patrick Lavelle: Thank you.

END
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